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COLLECTS FOR USE AT THE 
WOMAN’S AUXILIARY MEETINGS

THE PRAYER FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY
Almighty God, our heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our work 

for the extension of Thy kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 
precious gift to us of Thy beloved Son, that we may pray fervently, 
labor diligently, and give liberally to make Him known to all nations as 
their Saviour and their King; through the same Jesus Christ, our Lord. 
Amen.

INDIANS’ HOPE
O God of all the peoples of the earth, we implore Thy blessing on 

the Indian tribes, the oldest inhabitants of our country. Pardon the 
oppression and wrong which we have inflicted on them. Grant that with 
justice and consideration our nation may care for its wards. Prosper, 
we pray Thee, all endeavors to win them to the knowledge of Thy Son, 
and to build them up in Christian faith and life. Protect and bless all 
who minister to their spiritual and temporal needs, and reward all who 
seek their good, through Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING
O Lord, our heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more 

laborers into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace for every 
need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us into closer 
fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts of all women everywhere 
to give gladly as Thou hast given to them. Accept, from grateful hearts, 
our United Thank Offering of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and 
bless it to the coming of Thy Kingdom through Jesus Christ, our Lord. 
Amen.

PRAYER FOR MISSION STUDY
Merciful Lord, we beseech Thee, cast the bright beams of Thy 

light upon the little groups that come together in Mission Study Glasses 
throughout the Church : Grant them grace, to hear and see, that they 
may make known abroad Thy love; in that light to speak understand­
ing^ one to another of the work of Thy Floly Church and set forward 
her mission, in obedience to Thy commandment and according to Thy 
purpose, through Jesus Christ, our Lord, Amen.

COLLECT OF THE COMMISSION ON EVANGELISM
Almighty God, whose Son Jesus Christ came to cast fire upon the 

earth; grant that by the prayers of Thy faithful people a fire of burning 
zeal may be kindled and pass from heart to heart, that the light of Thy 
Church may shine forth bright and clear; through the same Thy Son, 
Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.
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memorial

MISS MARY BLAKISTON

In the death of Miss Mary Blakiston, the Woman’s 

Auxiliary of the Diocese of Pennsylvania has lost one 

of its oldest and staunchest friends. Miss Blakiston 

was Treasurer of the Foreign Committee from 1902 

until 1921, and, retiring from office abated not one jot 

of her interest and helpfulness in the work of the Com­

mittee. She continued to be a member of the Executive 

Board, most regular in her attendance and her wise 

counsel was always sought by the officers and she never 

failed them.

Last May she entertained the Foreign Committee 

at her house and was a most lovely and gracious hostess. 

She had rounded out her four-score years and was 

most truly deserving of her beloved Master’s greeting, 

“Well done, good and faithful servant, Enter thou into

the Joy of Thy Lord.”
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STATED MEETINGS

COMMITTEE ON COLORED MISSIONS

On the First Wednesday of the month at 10.30 A. M.
Discontinued during July, August and September.
Church House, 202 South 19th Street, Philadelphia.

DIOCESAN COMMITTEE

On the First Wednesday of the month at 10.30 A. M.
Discontinued during July. August and September.
Holy Trinity Parish House, 217 South 20th Street, Philadelphia.

DOMESTIC COMMITTEE

On the Second Wednesday of the month at 10.30 A. M. 
Discontinued during June, July, August and September.
Church House, 202 South 19th Street, Philadelphia.

FOREIGN COMMITTEE

On the Third Wednesday of the month at 10.30 A. M.
Discontinued during June, July and August.
Church House, 202 South 19th Street, Philadelphia.

INDIANS’ HOPE ASSOCIATION

On the Fourth Wednesday of the month at 11 A. M.
Discontinued during June, July and August.
Church House, 202 South 19th Street, Philadelphia.

JUNIOR WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

On the first Wednesday of the month at 1 P. M., Church House.

ELIZABETH PRICE MARTIN LEAGUE FOR SERVICE

On the fourth Wednesday of the month at 2 P. M., in the Church 
House.

Delegates to the above Committees are pledged to no personal expense. 
All who feel an interest in Missions are cordially invited to attend.
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OFFICERS AND EXECUTIVE BOARD— 1934

Honorary President
Mrs. JOHN MARKOE, 1630 Locust Street, Phila.

President
Mrs. JOHN E. HILL, 1327 Wolf Street, Phila.

First Vice-President
Mrs. EDWARD INGERSOLL, Penllyn, Pa.

Second Vice-President
Mrs. B. FRANKLIN PEPPER, Crefeld St., Chestnut Hill 

Third Vice-President, Chairman Junior Woman’s Auxiliary 
Mrs. J. BURRIS WEST, Swarthmore, Pa.

Secretary
Mrs. A. MOSELY HOPKINS, JR., 1616 Locust Street, Phila.

Treasurer
Mrs. JASPER W. NICOLLS, 1701 Harris Road, Chestnut H ill 

Treasurer, United Thank Offering 
Mrs. JOHN VAN PELT, Wayne, Pa.

Educational Secretary
Mrs. THOMAS L. HARRIS, 103 W. Willow Grove Ave., Chestnut Hill 

Devotional Chairman
Mrs. LEW IS G. MORRIS, 318 Manheim Street, Germantown

League of Intercessors 
Church League for the Isolated, Chairman 

Mrs. CHARLES BIDDLE, Andalusia, Pa.
Chairmen of Five Committees

Indians’ Hope Association.............Mrs. George Woodward, Chestnut Hill
Domestic Committee.___ Mrs. Francis R. Packard, 304 S. 19th St., Phila.
Foreign Committee______....... Mrs. Marmaduke Tilden, Blue Bell, Pa.
Colored Committee.................... Mrs. J. Holcombe Genung, Blue Bell, Pa.
Diocesan Committee_____________Mrs. Edward Ingersoll, Penllyn, Pa.

Office Secretary
Miss CATHARINE J. RUDDEROW, 202 S. 19th St., Phila.; Pa. 

Girls’ Friendly Society
Mrs. WILLIAM C. SPIESS, 2201 Chestnut Street, Phila., Pa.

Church Periodical Club 
Mrs. HERBERT ONYX, West Chester, Pa.

Chairmen of Convocations
North Philadelphia________ Mrs. Paul Mowry, 2525 S. 19th St., Phila.
South Philadelphia____Mrs. Fred’k Fox, 6437 Sherwood Rd., Overbrook
West Philadelphia__ Mrs. C. Frank Miller, 924 Marlyn Road, W. Phila.
Germantown____________ _____ Mrs. George Woodward, Chestnut Hill
Norristown................Miss Lydia West, 1206 DeKalb Street, Norristown
Chester---------------- --- -------- Mrs. William H. Jefferys, Rosemont, Pa.
Provincial Representative to Executive Board of the Woman’s Auxiliary 

to the National Council
Miss SALLIE DEANE, 826 Park Avenue, Richmond, Va.
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT

* * *

The pages that follow will give you a picture of the Woman’s Auxil­
iary at work in the Diocese of Pennsylvania, my part is merely to add a 
few items of general interest.

I want, in the first place, to thank you for the great honor you be­
stowed upon me by re-electing me your President for the next three years. 
I am deeply sensible, not only, of the honor, but also of the great respon­
sibility such a high office brings with it and shall do my best to be worthy 
of both. In looking back over the past three years we see that real advance 
has been made in many lines of work, giving us much for which to be 
thankful. In looking forward, we know that great opportunities lie ahead, 
may you and I have the faith and courage to grasp them.

The end of these three years brings changes in your Diocesan 
Officers and we part most reluctantly with Mrs. Paul, as Supply Secretary, 
Mrs. Bullitt as Educational Secretary, and Mrs. Spahr as Secretary of 
the Executive Board.

It is quite impossible for any words of mine adequately to express 
appreciation of the fine work each has done in her own department. While 
we shall miss them from their accustomed places we shall welcome their 
successors and pledge them our continued loyal co-operation.

The Auxiliary is now fully sharing in the work of the Diocese through 
representation in all the Departments of the Executive Council. The last 
appointment made was to the Finance Department where we are repre­
sented by Mrs. Woodward. I trust through these closer contacts with 
the work and problems of our Diocese that we shall grow in usefulness 
and intelligent service.

In closing may I tell you that it has been a great joy to be your Presi­
dent the past three years and that I am looking forward to our continuing 
fellowship.

Sincerely yours,

L e a  F. H i l l ,

President, Diocese of Pennsylvania.
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PENNSYLVANIA BRANCH OF THE WOMAN’S

AUXILIARY EXECUTIVE BOARD

TREASURER’S REPORT OF 1984

MAINTENANCE FUND
INCOME

Balance on Hand January 1, 1934.____________________________________ $ 401.36
Maintenance from Parishes______ __________________________ $ 2,253.00
Maintenance from Junior Branches____ ________________ _______ 38.00
Interest on Investments_____________________________________  597.85
Refund—Books ___________________________________________  271.64
Refund—W. A. News, Tel., etc__________________________ ___. 232.30
Refund—Travel Expenses _____________________        75.00
Transferred from “Savings” for Travel Expenses_________ _____ 300.00

------------  3,767.79

$ 4,169.15
EXPENSES

Salaries ______________________ ___ ________________________ $ 671.25
Office Expenses ...._____ ____ ______ __________________________ $ 894.21
Dues and Subscriptions_____________________________________  60.00
Educational Department________ ___ ___________________ _______ 446.64
Supply Department ________________________________________  1,000.00
Speakers’ Bureau ___        87.48
Travel Expenses_______     375.00
League of Intercessors____________    113.46
Junior Woman’s Auxiliary__________    40.00
General Expenses ______________________________    51.75
U. S. Tax on Checks_____ ______ _____ ______________________ 2.52

------------  3,742.3]

Balance December 31, 1934_________ _____________________________$ 426.84
SPECIAL FUNDS

Mission Industries _______________________________________ _$ 170.00
Iolani School __ ___________________ ______________ __________ 63.20
1935 Mission Study_________ ;______________ ,._______________  8.10

Balance December 31, 1934_________________________ ____ $ 241.30
GIRARD TRUST COMPANY, SAVINGS FUND DEPARTMENT

Fund for Travel Expenses_______________________ :........ ...... ...$ 211.83
President’s Discretionary Fund______________________________  130'.00

Balance December 31, 1934______________________________ $ 341.83
Evaline T. N icolls, Treasurer

SUMMARY OF FIVE COMMITTEES,
SUPPLY BUREAU, UNITED THANK OFFERING, UNEMPLOYMENT 

COMMITTEE AND MISSION STUDY OFFERING

Indians’ Hope Association.
Domestic Committee ____
Foreign Committee_____
Colored Committee_____
Diocesan Committee.........
Supply Bureau ________
United Thank Offering._
Unemployment. Committee 
Mission Study Offering._

Quota 
.$2,895.25 
. 3,887.49 
.. 5,050.00 
. 3,277.05 
. 2,895.37 
. 2,258.35

Specials 
$ 539.90 

152.09
865.62
165.62 
962.23

13,230.02

Total
$3,435.15
4,039.58
5,915.62
3,442.67
3,857.60

15,488.37
35,636.35
4,912.80

688.95

6
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REPORT OF THE OFFICE SECRETARY FRO;M SEPTEMBER 15, 1984 

THROUGH JUNE 11, 1935

Visitors in the Office... ............................................................. .......... ..... ......................  j ggf

Telephone Calls In_______________..______ ____________________ ________  957

Telephone Calls Out.... ............................. ...._.............................................................  1 184

Letters Typed_______________________________ __________ ________ g05

Miscellaneous Typing, Minutes, Notices, etc____________________ ____ _____ 968

Envelopes, Post Cards Addressed___________________________ ___________ _ 17 387

Stencils C u t________.......__________________ __________________________ __ 84

Letters, Cards Mimeographed____......___________________________________  19,112^

Addressograph Plates Made__________________________________________ ... 864

Requests for Speakers Filled_____________________________ _____ ________  128

Packages Wrapped and Mailed_______________________________________ _ 49

Respectfully submitted,

Catharine J. R udderow.
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INDIANS’ HOPE ASSOCIATION

C h a irm a n
MRS. GEORGE WOODWARD 

Chestnut Hill, Phila.

.■ Assistant S ecretary
MRS. A. MOSFLY HOPKINS, JR. 

1616 Locust Street 
Philadelphia

F ir s t  V ic e -C h a irm a n  
MRS. HENRY T. DKCHERT 

300 South 41st St., Phila.

T re a su re r
MISS CAROLINE Z. WATTS 

4055 Spruce St., Phila.

S r  eo 11 it I 'irc -C h a irm a  
MRS. ROBERT FRAZIER 

101 Krewson Terrace 
Willow Grove, Pa.

MRS. LYLE L. JENNE 
6341 Burbridge Street 

Germantown, Phila.
R e g istra r

S ecreta ry MRS. ARTHUR N. GOOD FELLOW
MRS. T. EARLE STOCKTON 

20 Avon Road, Narberth, Pa.
9141 Green Tree Road 

Chestnut Hill, Phila.

“Hope” was Rev. Richard T. Lyford’s message to us in September, 
and that spirit carried us through our season’s work.

Sidelights in the mission field were given to us by visitors to Indian 
Missions. In October, Mrs. Habersham showed us moving pictures of 
our missions in the Southwest, the buildings, the Navajo hogans, and the 
missionaries who minister to souls and bodies. In November, Mrs. Harry 
Baker told us of her visit to the Alaskan missions, of the almost deserted 
towns where once we had thriving missions for gold seekers, of other 
places where our church is still active for natives and whites. Most of all, 
Mrs. Baker told us of Fort Yukon and of Dr. and Mrs. Burke’s hospital 
there, which fills so great a need in all that region.

Mrs. Baker’s talk gave a fine background for Wyatt Brown, Jr.’s., 
talk and pictures on December 26. Mr. Brown, a student at Sewanee, 
spent a Winter working with Dr. Burke at the Hudson Stuck Hospital. 
His moving pictures of church, mission buildings, and hospital, of hunting 
caribou for the Winter’s meat supply for the mission, and of the huge 
stacks of felled trees needed for the Winter’s fuel, gave a splendid idea of 
the life and work of these brave missionaries.

In January Mr. Spencer Ervin, our Diocesan Secretary, explained to 
us how absolutely necessary it is for us all to see that our parishes give 
their full proportion to missions.

In February Sister Horner, of the Church Army, was with us. She 
used to be the worker we support in Crow Creek, South Dakota. She told 
of the work there now being carried on by Sister Gunton, a young woman, 
and of her own present work in Pine Ridge, a wilder and more desolate 
region. These Church Army workers are doing valiant service in trying 
situations.

In March, Mrs. Robert Frazier, a former missionary in South Dakota, 
explained to us some of the intricacies of the new governmental policies. 
If it is difficult for us to grasp the situation, what can it be to the simple- 
minded Indian. The present policy in Washington is to put the Indian 
back onto the reservation with the lands again in common. Like all com­
munistic ideas, this expects more unselfish virtue that has been shown by 
human beings, except by the earliest members of the Christian Church. 
Most unfortunately Mr. Collier, the Indian Commissioner, is not interested 
in the" Indians being taught Christianity, and is making it difficult to give 
religious instruction to the Indian. Knowing the excellent administration 
of Mr. Rhoads and Mr. Scattergood, we grieve over the backward step 
of the present administration of Indian affairs.

G e r t r u d e  H. W o o d w a r d , Chairman
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INDIANS’ HOPE ASSOCIATION TREASURERS REPORT

1934

Debit

Balance from 1933____....__________________________ _________ _______ $ 47.06
Received from Parishes____ ____ __ ____ ...---------- ---- ---------- ----- $ 3,435.15
Personal Gifts ____________________ _____________ __ ..____ __ _ 353.00
Interest from Legacies (Miss Coles, Mrs. Graff, Miss Lewis, Mrs.

Kendig, Mrs. Ashbridge)__ ______________ ________ ____ ..._ . 202.44
From Emily K. Rittenhouse Estate......................... ................ .....__ ...... 959.02
From Trinket Tea and Sale of Silver..____ _________ ______ 26.15
Mite Box Collections_________________ _______ _____________  128.85

------------ 5,104.61

$ 5,151.67
Credit

Quota—
Salaries in the Indian Field________________________ _____ .$ 1,005.28

South Dakota—
Fund for Education_______________________________ _____  959.02
Fund for Repairs on Buildings----------------------------------------- 300.00
Scholarships _________________ ___ .......-------- ...— ---------------- 1,660.00

Arizona—
Good Shepherd Mission at Ft. Defiance.....__________________  125.00

Wisconsin—
Rev. Lawrence Grant at Oneida...------- -------------------------—_ 100.00

Specials—:
Wyoming—

Towards Maintenance of Nurse’s Car-------------------------------  300.00

South Dakota—
Toward Salary of Church Army Worker--------- „---------------  356.00
For Christmas Candy---------------------------...------- ---------- ------- 37.00

Alaska—
Rev. Henry H. Chapman at Anvik___________ ..........-----------  100.00
Hospital at Ft. Yukon______________ __________ __________ 125.00

Arizona—
Miss Cady for Howard------- --------------------- ---------------------- 20.40

Miscellaneous—
Printing and Supplies...------------------- --------------------------------  14.00
Traveling Expenses of Speaker.--------------------------------------  3.50
Bonding Treasurer  _____________________ __________ ...— 7.50
U. S. Tax on Cheques---------------- -------------------------- -—...... . .46
Balance   ___________________ _______________________ •••• 38.51

------------ 5,151.67

Caroline Z. W atts, Treasurer.

This report has been audited and is correct.

m J ohn R adcliffe, Financial Secretary.

January 15, 1935.
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DOMESTIC COMMITTEE

Chairman
MRS. FRANCIS R. PACKARD 

304 South 19th St., Phila.

First Vice-Chairman

Secretary
MRS. W. WEST FRAZIER, 3rd 

Hagy’s Mill Road 
Roxborough, Phila.

MRS. J. EMMOT CALDWELL

Second Vice-Chairman 
MRS. HENRY P. E RDM AN 

1020 Westview Street 
Germantown, Phila.

Bryn Mawr, Pa.
Corresponding Secretary 

MRS. THOMAS McCRAE 
1929 Spruce St., Phila.

Treasurer
MRS. JACOB S. DISSTON, JR. 

Summit St., Chestnut Hill, Phila,
Third Vice-Chairman 

MRS. EDWARD WIENER 
Vv. Cheiten Avenue 

Germantown, Phila.

Registrar
MISS MARJORIE ROBERTSON 

Bacton, Pa.

“Making Americans for America” is Mr. George Wharton Pepper s 
idea of the reason for Domestic Missions. Now is the moment of greatest 
opportunity and the greatest need, and nearly 50% of the women in the 
Dio.cese are lukewarm; but thanks to the other 50% the following .figures 
show a slightly encouraging turn upwards:

We hope, however, that this represents only the smallest part of our 
accomplishment and that the aroused interest and knowledge of the field, 
due to the contacts we have made through our speakers, will some day 
blossom in greater works.

We have pledged $4,000.00 for 1935, which means an increase for 
every parish of about 20%. Almost all the delegates have cheerfully 
undertaken the extra burden.

Archdeacon Bulkely, Salt Lake City 
Rev. Warren Fenn, Anchorage, Alaska 
Father Wallace E. Conkling 
Rev. W. J. Brown, Vermont 
Rev. J. N. Atkins, Sewanee, Tenn.
Mrs. Howard Fulweiler, Educational Department 
Bishop Bartlett 
Bishop Beecher

have all contributed valuable pictures of the Domestic work, Mrs. Ful­
weiler giving us a picture as a whole.

Thanks to each delegate who has so faithfully co-operated, for on 
them is the burden of creating interest in the parishes, and to those branches 
which have given me the opportunity of meeting with them.

Our prayer is “God show us the way that we fail not to meet this 
great opportunity.”

9 meetings: $3,400.00 contributed to Quota. 
107 Parishes represented.
21 Parishes represented at every meeting.

.. Parishes contributed.

M a r g a r e t  P a c k a r d , Chairman.
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TREASURER’S REPORT—DOMESTIC COMMITTEE

1934.

Receipts

Balance January 1, 1934 __ _—   -------- ----———  ----------------—  ........$ 4.33
For Quota from Parishes------------- ------------ -------------------------- -------------  3,422.49
For Specials from Parishes----------------- -------------- ------------------------------- 149.09
Interest, Miss Coles’ Legacy------ ------------------------------------------------------- 101.44
Income ______ ___ .............— -------------------------- ----.,------------------------- ----------  201.00
Offerings ______________________________ ________________ __________ . 77.67
Missionary Day Offering.......................................... ......................................... . 26.95
Sale of Trinkets------ ---------------- _----------------------------------------------------- 101.90

$ 4,084.87
Payments

Quota—
Alaska ____________ __________________ ..._______ _— .......----$ 477.75
Kentucky, Diocese of Lexington---------- ------ ---------------------- 408.50
Southwestern Virginia ................... .......... ..................... ......... -—  995.81
U ta h __________________________________________ ____ __ 314.00
Western Nebraska_____________________ ________ _________ 802.68
Western North Carolina----------------- -------------------------------  423.75

Paid from General Fund

Specials—

$ 3,422.49 
.... 465.00
------------ $ 3,887.49

Kentucky, Bishop Abbott, Lexington.............. —-------------- ----$ 66.48
North Carolina, Grace Hospital, Morganton-----------------------  10.00
Tennessee, Father Parker, St. Andrew’s------- ------ -------------  25.61
Virginia, Archdeacon Neve, Ivy Depot......................................... 35.00
Virginia, Blue Ridge Industrial School____________.:--------- - 2.00
Virginia, Deaconess Williams, Dante............... :.--------- ----------  10.00

$ 149.09
Paid from General Fund------ ------------------------ ...----------  3.00

------------ 152.09
Printing, etc------------------ ----------- --------------------- --------------- ......------------... 19.00
Traveling Expenses of Speakers--------------------------------------------------- ------- 25.04
Tax on Checks___________________________ ______________.....------------... .54
Balance January 1, 1935______ _____ —-----------—-------- ---------- ------- ------  .71

$ 4,084.87

Sarah M. D isston, Treasurer.
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FOREIGN COMMITTEE
ChairmAn

]\1US. MARMADUKE T1LDEN 
nine Bell, Pa.
Vice-Chairmen

MRS. S. NAUDAIN DUER 
The Warwick, Philadelphia 

MRS. WILLIAM J. HAINES 
416 South Carlisle Street 

Philadelphia
MRS. DONALD D. DODGE 

¡¡2 Summit St.,
Chestnut Hill, Phila. 
Recording Secretary 

MRS. MALCOLM E. PEABODY 
East Chestnut Avenue 
Chestnut Hill, Phila.

Corresponding Secretary 
MRS. DEAN II. PARKER 

342 N. Princeton Avenue 
Swartlunore, Pa. 

Treasurer
MRS. CHARLES WATSON 

342 Merion Road 
Merion, Pa.

Assistalit 7 reusurcr 
MISS LOUISE C. HERRING 

3822 Locust Street 
Philadelphia 

Registrar
MRS. J. HAROLD AUSTIN 

514 Anthwyn Road 
Merion, Pa.

The meetings of the Foreign Committee have been full of interest. 
It is certainly an inspiration to see the spirit and courage of those who 
have come to us from the mission fields. Do we in America realize what 
it means to those who have renounced so much that we hold dear in this 
life, to be a foreign missionary in these days? To receive repeated cuts 
in an already meagre salary, to forego regular furloughs in many cases, to 
curtail and close work, and what must be hardest of all, to realize that the 
Church at home is failing the Church in the field. Does the economic 
distress of the past few years really account in full for the much-reduced 
contributions to the Church? Here are some of those who have spoken 
to us since last September:

Miss Kawai, a Japanese Christian, a Presbyterian, with many friends 
among our missionaries in Japan, commended highly our institutions in 
her country. She considers her life a miracle. Though born in a very 
humble home, through the Church’s influence in her life, she has estab­
lished a school for girls which has 160 pupils and 25 teachers.

Mrs. Reifsnyder, charming and very capable, whose three children 
must remain in America while she and Bishop Reifsnyder represent us in 
Tokyo, is doing splendid work among the boys at St. Paul’s College. In­
deed, to listen to all the activities she is responsible for, one wonders how 
she is able to accomplish what she does.

Mrs. Huntington, the wife of our Bishop of Anking, China, told us 
especially of her work for the rickshaw coolies. She has done a great 
work for these men, establishing and maintaining a shelter for them with 
recreational, educational and evangelical activities.

Bishop Nichols addressed the Committee, too. He took us about his 
diocese in Kyoto, telling us particularly about Miss Skiles and her kinder­
gartens, and of St. Agnes’ School, which now has an enrollment of 600 
pupils.

Mr. Ervin, of our own diocese, came to tell us something of the finan­
cial problems of the Diocese of Pennsylvania.

Rev. Thomas Harris made a devotional address at the April meeting, 
which occurred in Holy Week, and his meditations were very helpful.

In May the Committee met at the home of Mrs. Irvin King at Gwynedd 
Valley, when Miss Regina Lustgarten, of China, and Miss Ellen Jarvis, 
from the Philippines, were our speakers.

The Committee was able to meet its pledges for 1934 with the help 
of the interest from several legacy funds, and by its efforts through the 
Summer to raise a mile of pennies, which realized over $875.00.

It was with the greatest regret that we were forced to accept in April 
the withdrawal of Mrs. Haines as chairman of the Committee, who led us
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faith fu lly  and splendidly fo r tw o term s of th ree  years each. A ccording 
to  the  W om an’s A ux ilia ry  B y-L aw s she could not be re-elected. H e r  wise 
counsel and  fine sp irit, how ever, will not be lost to  u s ; she has consented 
to be a vice-chairm an. W e welcome tw o new  officers a t the  sam e tim e, 
M rs. M alcolm  E . Peabody, as R ecording S ecretary , and  M rs. J . H aro ld  
A ustin , as R eg istra r. M rs. D ean P ark er, fo rm erly  R eg istra r, becomes 
C orresponding  Secretary .

T h e  delegates have been very  fa ith fu l in the ir attendance and in 
difficult days have in terested  the ir parishes to  stand back of the w ork  of 
the  Com m ittee to  th e ir  utm ost. W ith o u t the  w ork of the  delegates the 
F o re ign  Com m ittee, o f course, w ould no t exist. W e thank  them  all.

E llen  F razier  T il d e n .
FOREIGN COMMITTEE—TREASURER’S REPORT 1934.

RECEIPTS
Balance on Hand January 17, 1934_______ _____________________ ______ $ 25.58
Contributions from Parishes and Individuals___ _______________ $ 4,296.46
Contributions Through “Mile of Pennies”_______ ________ ______ 875.10
Contributions from Mission Study Classes_________ ,__________  647.62
Sale of Old Gold and Silver________________________________  191.44
Offerings at Monthly Meetings______________________________  110.79
Missionary Day Offering___________________________________  55.39
Interest—Miss Coles’ Legacy_________________ ______ ________  101.44
Interest—Mrs. Graff Legacy..__ ________________ _____________  3.00
Quota— DISBURSEMENTS ------------  6,306.82

Dr. Richey’s Salary____________________________________ .$ 1,000.00
Rev. Raymond S. Ferth’s Salary______ _______ ___________ 500.00
Salaries, Hospitals, Schools, District of Shanghai__________ 500.00
Salaries, Hospitals, Schools, District of Hankow____________ 500.00
Salaries, Hospitals, Schools, District of Tokyo_____________ 500.00
Salaries, Hospitals, Schools, District of Kyoto  __________  500.00
Southern Cross School, Brazil___________________________  200.00
Iolani School, Honolulu________________    200.00
Rev. A. H. Beer, Dominican Republic____ _____ _____ ______  200.00
Salaries, Native Workers, District of Anking___ __________ 250.00
House of Bethany, Cape Mount, Africa.............. ........................  150.00
W. B. Whitney Scholarship, Cuba_________ __ _______ __ 150.00
Hooker School, Mexico__________________   100.00
Zamboanga, Philippines ____________________ ____ _______  100.00
Educational Work, Haiti__________________________________  50.00
Bishop Naide, District of Osaka_______________________ __ 50.00
Bishop Matsui, District of Tokyo............. ....................................  50.00
Alice Z. Budd Mem. Scholarship, Shanghai...______________ 50.00

Specials— ------------ $ 5,050.00
Sterilizer—for Plospital at Sagada, Philippines......__ ______ _$ 647.62
Rev. Harvey A. Simmonds, Liberia________________ ______ 60.00
Sallie Ashhurst Scholarship, Cuba___________ ________ _____ 100.00
Mrs. Reifsnyder’s Work in Slums of Tokyo.............................. 27.00
Mrs. Frank Persons, Cuba........ ...................................................  27.00
St. Andrew’s Hospital, Wusih, China..... ........- ............. .............  2.00
Sagada Hospital, Philippines.....----------------------------------- ------ 2.00

Expenses—  $ 865.62
Printing, Postage, etc......................................... .............. ..............$ 64.79
Traveling Expenses of Speakers.................................... ............. 40.92
Expenses of Trinket Tea......................................... -......................  19.00
Two Checks Returned for Endorsement------ ------------------ ----  12.50
U. S. Federal Tax on Checks........................... .................... .......  .68

Balance on Hand January 22, 1935  $ 137.89
Current Expense Fund------------------------- ------ —------------- ---.$ 13.81
Pledges for 1935_______ .....—.....— ------------- ------------------------  239.50

------------ $ 253.31
Cathartne Lindsay W atson, Treasurer. ------------

I certify this account has been audited and is correct. $ 6,306.82
J ohn Radcliffe, Financial Secretary. February 4, 1935.
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COMMITTEE ON COLORED MISSIONS

Chairman
MRS. J. HOLCOMBE GENUNG 

Chestnut Hill, Phila.
First Vice-Chairman 

MRS. HENRY DILLARD 
234 South 20th Street 

Philadelphia
Second Vice-Chairman 

MRS. GEORGE B. ROBERTS 
411 S. Carlisle St., Phila.

Secretary
MRS. CHARLES A. RAYMOND 

Llanerch, Pa.

Assistant Secretary 
MRS. RICHARD T. NALLE 

Bells Mill Road 
Chestnut Hill, Phila.

Treasurer
MRS. WILLIAM LOCKWOOD, JR. 

Exton, Pa.

Assistant Treasurer 
MRS. J. T. DAVIS 

Lansdowne, Pa.

Registrar
MRS. HORACE AUSTIN  

437 Midland Avenue, Wayne, Pa.

The Committee on Colored Missions started in October, 1934, when 
Mr. Hunt, President of Fort Valley School, was the speaker. He brought 
a very comprehensive picture of negro work through this school, and of 
the activities he supervises, extending credit to negro land owners. Rev. 
Charles A. Levy, who conducts a mission at Twentieth and Susquehanna 
Avenue, spoke at the November meeting and gave us an opportunity of 
hearing something of Diocesan enterprises. Miss Artemisia Bowdin, of 
St. Philip’s School, San Antonio, Texas, brought an appealing message in 
December from that struggling school. In January, Rev. Wallace Conk- 
ling explained the Emergency and Challenge Budget adopted by the 
National Council. The February meeting was held jointly with the All- 
Day Missionary Meeting at .Holy Trinity Church. Addresses were given 
by Rev. Robert Patton, head of the American Church Institute for 
Negroes, and Mr. Wallace Battle, one of his able assistants. A choir from 
the Institute sang spirituals. Dr. John Mockridge gave a beautiful devo­
tional address at the March meeting in Lent, which renewed our vision of 
the higher things we are pledged to support. Rev. Cyril Bentley spoke in 
April; he stresses especially the pitiable state of most of the buildings at 
Hoffman-St. Mary’s, at Mason, Tenn. The picture was brightened by 
the encouraging statement that the Diocese of Tennessee has promised 
$5,000.00 a year for five years. Louisiana seems equally enthusiastic about 
Gaudet School in New Orleans, and Virginia has pledged $6,500.00 toward 
the support of St. Paul’s School, Lawrenceville, Va., despite the fact that 
the State itself is behind with its own budget. Mr. J. E. Blanton, head 
of the Voorhees School, in Denmark, S. C., spoke in May and made the 
school live before our eyes as he recalled each incident in a typical school 
day and rounded out the picture with the plans for the new chapel and the 
work to be done by the young men who stay at the school this Summer.

Respectfully submitted,

K a t h a r i n e  D a l e  G e n u n g , Chairman.
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TREASURER’S REPORT

RECEIVED

Prom Parishes ____ 1— ........-------- ----------------- --------- --------------- $ 3,100.60
From Junior Woman’s Auxiliary;--------   73.84
From Miss Coles’ Legacy--------------------------------- -------------- ,-----  50.42

------------ $ 3,224.86
From Specials for—

Archdeacon Baskerville ......................................................... .....—$ 98.12
Gaudet School ------------    25.00
Mr. Stockman _________________________________________ 34.00
Fort Valley School, Rally--------------------------------------------—  3.50
Adeline A. Paul, Christmas Box........— ----------------------------...... 5.00

------------ 165.62
From Collections...--------------------...------------------------------------------ $ 68.96
From Penny Boxes--------------........------------------------------------------ ••• 13.35

------------  82.31

$ 3,472.79
N O TE:—In addition to the above total there was received in 1934, but applied 

to 1933 Budget, the amount of $590.95.

DISBURSED

For Maintenance to Apply on Parish Quota—
Arkansas ____________________.$100.00 Florida ----------- ----------$ 50.00
Atlanta ______ ________________  50.00 Georgia --------------------  50.00
E. Carolina ________ __ ______  25.00 N. Carolina----------------  25.00
S. Carolina __________________  25.00 Western N. Carolina----- 25.00
Upper S. Carolina_________ ____  27.00 --------- $ 377.00
St. Agnes’ Hospital, Raleigh, N. C..„--------------------------- ----------- $ 100.00
St. Augustine’s College, Raleigh, N. C-- --------------------------------- 400.00
St. Mark’s School, Birmingham, Ala-------------------------------------  200.05
St. Paul’s School, Lawrenceville, Va--- --------------- -------------------  300.00
Infirmary at St. Paul’s------- -------------------- ...--------------------------- - 100.00
St. Philip’s School, San Antonio, Texas---------------------------------  100.00
Bishop Payne’s Divinity School, Petersburg, Va-------- --------------  400.00
Fort Valley High School, Fort Valley, Ga----------------- ----------—. 400.00
Hoffman-St. Mary’s, Mason, Tenn.----------------------------------------  300.00
Gaudet School, New Orleans, La-----------------------------*-------------  200.00
Voorhees School, South Carolina—--------------,.-------- -----------------  300.00
Infirmary at Voorhees.....____________________ ______ ____ —------ 100.00

------------  2,900.05

N OTE:—Balance of Budget for States, amounting to $223.00, may be completed 
from 1935 contributions.

To Specials—
Archdeacon Baskerville .......... ...................................—................$ 98.12
P. R. Stockman___________ ____________,--------- ---- ---------- 34.00
Gaudet School ------------ --—--------------------- -—------------- •••----- 25.00
Adeline A. Paul, Christmas Box.-------------------------------------  5.00
Ft. Valley School Rally ($3.50) included in the budget quota............... .

------------ $ 162.12
To Expenses—

Speakers’ T ravel------------------------------ --------- -------------- -—•$ 16.25
Stationery, Printing and Postals---------------------------------------  14.35
Treasurer’s Bond ---------------------------------------------------------- 2.50
U. S. Tax on Checks_____ ......------------------------------ ••••-•-—   -52

------------ $ 33.62

$ 3,472.79
Audited and found correct.

Catherine T. Kelly.
June 13, 1935.

15

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIOCESAN COMMITTEE
1 9 3 4

Chairman
MRS. EDWARD INGERSOLL 

Penllyn, Pa.

Treasurer
MRS. EUGENE SIMONIN 
112 West Moreland Avenue 

Chestnut HillFirst Vice-Chairman 
MRS. B. FRANKLIN PEPPER 

Crefeld Street, Chestnut Hill Assistant Treasurer 
MRS. HENRY P. BROWN, JR. 

Willow Grove Avenue 
Chestnut Hill, Philal

Second Vice-Chairman 
MRS. WILLIAM HEWSON 

6300 Overbrook Avenue 
Overbrook Registrar

MISS ELIZABETH L. HOLMES 
119 Maplewood Avenue 

Germantown
Third Vice-Chairman 
MRS. ALAN REED 

Wyncote, Pa.
Secretary

MRS. SHIPLEY THOMAS 
1512 Spruce Street 

Philadelphia

Registrar
MISS HELEN PLUMI.Y 

254 South 16th Street 
Philadelphia-

Field Secretary 
MISS E. GWEN MARTIN 

Bethlehem Pike 
Chestnut Hill, Phila.

News Letter
MISS ELSIE DOUGLAS 

30 West Chestnut Avenue 
Chestnut Hill

The Diocesan Committee has held its usual monthly meetings this year 
and its Spring outing at the May Fete at the Episcopal Hospital. The 
speakers at our meetings were: October, Rev. Percy Stockman, Dean of 
North Philadelphia Convocation, and Mr. William Hunt, principal of Fort 
Valley School on Colored Missions and Schools; November, Dean Ethel 
Springer, of the Church Training School; December, three speakers on 
Christmas work: Mrs. Winfield Scott in behalf of the 1000 children of 
fifteen missions of North Philadelphia; Deaconess Young in behalf of 200 
children in St. John’s House Sunday School, and Miss Eleanor Deane in 
behalf of 500 Italian children in this Diocese; January, Mr. Spencer Irvin, 
Vice-Chancellor to the Executive Council of this Diocese, on Church 
finances and the budget; in February, in place of our regular meeting, we 
joined the women of the Diocese at Missionary Day in Holy Trinity 
Church, hearing interesting speeches by Rev. Spence Burton, Dr. Francis 
Wei and Senator Pepper; March, Miss Irene Syle brought the choir from 
All Souls’ Church for the Deaf to interpret their hymns for us, and Rev. 
Howard Weir (rector of Holy Trinity Church), gave us a Lenten talk; 
April, Miss Sarah Lowrie on “The Children of the City;” May, Mrs. Hill 
spoke on the Woman’s Auxiliary. Each month we had reports from the 
Elizabeth Price Martin League for Service, the Unemployment Committee 
and the Supply Department, as well as special reports on Christmas work, 
Episcopal Day at the Week for the Blind, and news of Frederick Webb, 
for whose scholarship at the Church Farm School we are responsible. The 
Treasurer reported that, in spite of hard times, the delegates had given 
$316.00 more to the Quota in 1934 than they had in 1933. We are most 
grateful to Miss Elsie Douglas for her splendid monthly N e w s - L e t t e r s , 
and to Mrs. R. C. Loving for playing the accompaniments to the hymns 
with which our meetings have been opened. All of the delegates and officers 
join-in thanks to our retiring Chairman, and our Treasurer (for six years) 
for their inspiring leadership and help and in regrets that they are leaving 
u s; we owe to them the fact that this has been a year of helpful achieve­
ment for the Diocesan Committee.

Respectfully submitted, 
T a l ia f e r r o  F o r d  T h o m a s , Secretary.
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DIOCESAN COMMITTEE TREASURER’S REPORT 
1984.

Balance January 1, 1934.____
For Quota from Parishes___
For Specials from Parishes......
Collections, Monthly Meetings.

.$ 66.14

. 2,895.37 

. 897.73
132.25

$Quota. Receipts (from Parishes)______ :..____________________________ $
Payments—

Department of Religious Education_______________________$ 208.47
Church Farm School...........___________________ ...___ ______  15.00
Episcopal Hospital _____________________________________  365.50
Church Work for Blind_________________________________  12.00
Foreign B orn_____________________________ __________  227.50
St. Barnabas, Germantown------------     35.75
City Mission____________________________________    10.00
Student Work at Universities___________________________ _ 229.40
Mount Alto __ ___.......—~ ____ ________ ___ _____________  435.39
Colored Missions_________________________   185.00
Seamen’s Church Institute__......____ ___________ _________ 17.00
Hebrew Christian Synagogue..._______ -___________________  5.00
Church Training and Deaconess House-----------------------------  344.50
Convocation of West Philadelphia____________________   5.00
Undesignated ______________________ -___________ _______ 799.86_______

SPECIALS
Receipts—

Balance January 1, 1934._________________________________________ $
From Parishes______...___________ ...____...__________________ _____

Payments—
Frederick Webb’s Scholarship._________________ _________ $ 289.00
Committee, Unemployed Women_________________________ 36.50
St. Michael and All Angels_____________________________  179.50
Relief c/o Convocation of North Philadelphia..... ........ ..... ....... . 3.00
Philadelphia General Hospital------------------------------------------  25.00
Convocation of Germantown.™.—____ _________________   100.00
Repairs, St. Barnabas, Germantown...™____ __ ______ ______ 2.00
Church Mission of Help_________ __...______________ _____ 5.00
Extra Sewing, Supply Department.________ ______ ____ ____  35.00
Relief, c/o Miss Deane_____________ _________ ._____ ____ „ 22.25
St. John’s House__________ _______________ _____________ 5.00
Flouse of Rest__________ __________________________-____  15.00
Heating Plant, St. Augustine’s....,------------------   1.50
Christmas Gifts to Missions__ ______________ ____________  158.98
Balance January 1, 1935—.------ --—  ------- ------- -- --------------  84.50

--------------$
GENERAL EXPENSES

Receipts—
Balance January 1, 1934...----- .....--------------------------- ...»_______ _™.™.____ .$
Collections  _____...............—  ----- ------------------------„  ------ ,.............

Payments—
Printing and Postage---------------------- -----------------------------..$ 82.46
Tax on Checks------------------------------   1.10
Annual Premium on Bond_______________________ ____ — 5.00
Elizabeth Price Martin Fellowship....... .............................. ........  10.00
Frederick Webb’s Scholarship----------------------------   11.00
A. Michael __________________________    10.00
Balance January 1, 1935................. ......................._...................... 14.33

---------- $

3,991.49
2,895.37

2,895.37

64.50
897.73

962.23

1.64
132.25

133.89

$ 3,991.49
M arian Martvn George, Treasurer.

Audited and found correct.
J ohn R adcliffe.
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ELIZABETH PRICE MARTIN LEAGUE FOR SERVICE
MAY, 1984-1985

Philadelphia General Hospital Unit 

M r s . F r e d ’k  S. F o x , Chairman

During the past year forty volunteers have been active, visiting the 
various wards practically every week, distributing tobacco, cigarettes, jig­
saw puzzles, crochet cotton and other gifts. Seven special parties were 
given; three in the Men’s Nervous Wards, when 350 men were served 
coffee, sandwiches and fruit, and four in the Women’s and T. B. Wards, 
when refreshments were ice cream and cake.

Thirty-one layettes have been distributed; 25 of these were given to 
our Unit in memory of Mrs. J. Willis Martin.

Other services rendered include: Five Christmas baskets; Christmas 
card to each baby; candy and toys to four families; three Thanksgiving 
baskets; clothing, furniture and payment of rent for one family; four 
cribs and three baby coaches given away; burial fees paid; convalescent 
care, glasses and medicinal supplies provided; one party given at Harrison 
Home.

The “follow-up” work of this Committee deserves special mention. 
Patients are visited after they return to their homes, and in many cases 
are linked with a nearby parish for the first time, resulting in whole families 
becoming Church members.

Treasurer's Report 

M r s . W a l t e r  W il l a r d ,  Treasurer

Total Receipts........................................................ $544.82
Total Disbursements ............................................  506.95

Balance on Hand May 1.................................$ 37.87

Episcopal Hospital Unit 

M r s . J o h n  E. H i l l ,  Chairman

The Women’s Committee has continued to meet monthly at the hos­
pital. Several new members have been added, including representatives 
from the Bishop’s Committee, the Social Service Department, and the 
Volunteers. Two members make a tour of the hospital each month with 
the Superintendent and report to the Committee; thus close touch with the 
entire work of the hospital is maintained.
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The Unit pays the salary for a part-time assistant in the Occupational 
Therapy Department. A showcase has been placed in the main entrance 
hall, in which the finished articles of this department are displayed. Some 
of our members assisted at the Episcopal Hospital Booth at the Emergency 
Aid Bazaar.

A “Corner Store” has been installed in one of the main corridors, 
where ice cream, candy, magazines and other articles are on sale. This 
shop is supplying a definite place in the life of the hospital and we expect 
it to develop as new needs are discovered.

The Library has begun its third year of service and has grown from 
80 to 1800 books, thanks to the C. P. C. and many Parish Groups and 
individuals. An average of 200 magazines are distributed weekly. A 
trained librarian (volunteer) has been instructing other volunteers in the 
art of book-mending.

Two members of the Committee have entertained the guests at Harri­
son Home with several supper parties. The Committee has also assisted 
the Social Service Department with special cases.

The first Annual May Fete Day was held this year and the occasion 
afforded the opportunity for many people in the Diocese to visit the hos­
pital for the first time.

Treasurer's Report 

M r s . H a r o l d  A u s t i n ,  Treasurer

Total Receipts........................................................ $647.50
Disbursements ....................................................... 597.68

Balance on Hand May 1.................................$ 49.82

Volunteer Bureau

M r s . W i l l i a m  H. J e f f e r y s ,  Director

Thirty-six volunteers have been active this past year, serving three of 
our Diocesan institutions—Episcopal Hospital, City Mission, Church 
Training School. Types of service rendered include: Library and occu­
pational therapy assistants, clerical workers, Motor Corps, friendly visitors, 
clerks, teachers. The majority of the workers give one day weekly. 
Seventeen of our parishes are represented by this corps of workers.

How splendid that the Woman’s Auxiliary now includes in its program 
a Social Service Department! The usual remark made by a recruit is : 
“This is the kind of work I have always wanted to do, but I never knew 
our Church provided the opportunity for such service.” Some of our 
parishes are still ignorant that our Church does provide the opportunity. 
Pass the word along and urge volunteers to sign up next Fall.
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JUNIOR WOMAN’S AUXILIARY
Chairman

MRS. J. BURRIS WEST 
323 North Swarthmore Avenue 

Swarthmore, Pa.

Secretary
MISS EMMA E. BREHM 
2100 West Venango Street 

Philadelphia
Vice-Chairman for Social Service 
MRS. LEWIS C. SCHEFFEY 

450 Merion Road 
Merion, Pa.

Treasurer
MISS MIRIAM HUSSEY  

5400 Greene Street 
Germantown, Phila.

Vice-Chairman for Education 
MISS' ELIZABETH JENKS 

333 W. Hansberry Street 
Germantown, Phila.

M embers-at-Large
MRS. WILLIAM HEWSON 

6300 Overbrook Avenue 
Overbrook, Pa.Vice-Chairman for Supply Department 

MISS JANE GRUBB MORRIS 
Bryn Mawr Avenue 

Bryn Mawr, Pa.
MRS. SHIPLEY THOMAS 

1512 Spruce Street 
Philadelphia

The Executive Board of the Junior Woman’s Auxiliary of the Diocese 
of Pennsylvania has held eight meetings during the Winter of 1934-1935 
at the Church House. At each meeting Social Service work and work of 
the Standing Committees were reported and discussed.

Guest speakers were: Mrs. Hill, Mr. and Mrs. Welbourne, Miss 
Bowdin, Sister Emilie, Mrs. Cross, Mrs. Shipley Thomas, Miss Selzer 
and Miss Sims.

During the year the parish branches have collected books and maga­
zines for the Church Periodical Club as well as for various institutions and 
individuals. Several second-hand boxes have been sent to missions. Gar­
ments have been made by parish branches and sent to the Supply Bureau. 
Social Service work has been done in the various Diocesan institutions, 
and at Christmas gifts were sent to children in the care of the Juvenile 
Court, and to the inmates of the Home for the Indigent. Most of the 
groups also did work in their own parishes and communities. Our Motor 
Corps, under Mrs.' Budd, is continuing to give splendid service whenever 
they are called upon. Our Dramatic Committee, under Miss Miriam 
Cairns, has been working very hard, and presented a group of one-act 
plays at several of the churches, and has also visited many Diocesan insti­
tutions.

Mrs. Hill made the suggestion that each Junior Auxiliary group give 
some money-making project during the year for the Unemployment Com­
mittee, which quite a few of them carried out.

Over fifteen hundred dollars has been given by the parish branches, 
directly, to various Diocesan Institutions, Missions, United Thank Offer­
ing, the Unemployment Committee, etc.

Five new branches have been added to our group during the past year, 
making a total of thirty-two Junior Branches in the Diocese. Each year 
we have grown, and it is our greatest hope that we continue to do so in 
the "future.

E mma E. Brehm , Secretary.
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ANNUAL REPORT OE THE

TREASURER OF THE JUNIOR WOMAN’S AUXILIARY 

DIOCESE OP PENNSYLYANIA 

1934 - 1935.

Í

RECEIPTS
Balance on Hand May 7, 1934.____________ .__________________ ________ $ 7.82

Received from Branches—
All Saints, Moyamensing_________ ______________________$ 5.00
All Saints Mission, Darby___________________ _____ _____ 2.44
Calvary Church, Germantown.............................................. ...... . 32.44
Chapel of the Mediator, Philadelphia.................... ....................„ 20.00
Christ Church, Media___________ _________________ ____ _ 17.50
Church of the Saviour, West Philadelphia......... ......... ................ 36.66
Church of Our Saviour, Jenkintown_____________________ _ 1.73
Holy Trinity, Philadelphia__________________________ ___  1.00
Old St. Davids, Radnor________________ __________ ______ 10.00
St. Andrews, Philadelphia__________     3.00
St. Asaph’s, Bala_______________________________________ 96.75
St. John’s, Cynwyd__________________    10.00
St. John the Evangelist, Lansdowne_______   28.00
St. Martin’s, Radnor....................  35.00
St. Mary’s Memorial, Wayne____ ________________________  30.00
St. Peter’s, Germantown..........................................    78.75
St. Stephen’s, Philadelphia________       6.25
Trinity, Swarthmore ...... ................................... _............................ 52.00

------------ $ 466.52
Executive Board Woman’s Auxiliary_____ !......................... .............................  30.00
Special Collections _________ _____ ______________________________ ___  27.45

$ 531.79
DISBURSEMENTS

Colored Committee______ ____________________________ ______________ $ 72.70
Diocesan Committee ________________________________________    70.45
Domestic Committee ................................     63.70
Foreign Committee.......... .......................................... ......... ......... ............ ..............  75.39
Indians’ Hope Association_________________     72.70
Unemployment Relief Committee...... .....    65.75
Church Institute for Negroes.... ......... ...................................... ...........................  14.40
Work Among Hebrews____ _________________________       5.00
Expenses of Speakers.................... ................................... ..... .......................... ...... 32.35
Stationery (22.00), Postage (.96), Telephone (1.10), Check Tax (.66), Mis­

cellaneous (7.25) ........... .....................................jjj.................. .....................;.... 31.97

$ 504.41
Total Receipts _____ ___________________________$531.79
Total Disbursements __________________________  504.41

Balance on Hand May 3, 1935______________________  27.38

$ 531.79

Miriam H ussey, Treasurer.

I certify this account has been audited and found correct.
J ohn R adcliffe, Financial Secretary.

May 7, 1935.
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SUPPLY DEPARTMENT
ANNUAL REPORT—1934

Chairman
MRS. THEODORE S. PAUL 

203 South 19th Street, Phila.
Recording Secretary 

MISS MARY A. THOMAS 
152 East Washington Lane 

Germantown, Phila.

Treasurer
MRS. HOWARD E. SEAVER 

8840 Montgomery Avenue 
Chestnut Hill, Phila.
Executive Secretary 

MRS. WILLIAM KENT 
202 South 19th Street

Chairmen of Departments
Knitting

MRS. HENRY BRINTON COKE 
Barclay Hotel

18th and Rittenhouse Square, Phila.
Patterns

Assembling
MRS. WILLIAM B. CAMPBELL 

2116 DeLancey Place, Phila. 
MRS. JAMES F. BULLITT 

401 W. Allen Lane, Mt. Airy, Phila.
MRS. BARTON C. HIRST 

1821 Spruce Street, Phila. 
MRS. JOHN MOCKRIDGE 

132, South 22nd Street, Phila.

Notions and Findings 
MRS. M. R. BUTLER 

8619 Evergreen Place 
Chestnut Hill, Phila.

MRS. S. HUDSON CHAPMAN
Typing Directions1128 Spruce Street, Phila.

MRS. JASPER W. NICOLLS
MISS ELIZA DAVIDS 

Merion, Pa.
Ì701 Harris Road 

Chestnut Hill, Phila.
Shipping

MRS. HOWARD E. SEAVER
Assistant Shipping

MRS. FRANCIS ELLIS MacGRATH
Shop

MRS. THOMAS N. WALKER 
202 South 19th Street

Thirty-six volunteers, representing nine Parishes, accomplished the work of the 
Supply Department during the Winter 1933-1934.

To the Mission Fields:
21,605 articles of new clothing, household supplies, dispensary articles;

849 knitted articles;

To Diocesan Institutions:
2,363 articles of new clothing and household supplies;

572 knitted articles;
At a value of____________________________________ --- ---- ------------ 2,258.35
This work required:
90 different patterns with a sample garment for each pattern;

15,096 yards of material were used;
7,000 cut garments were assembled;
7,400 directions for making garments were typed;

18,723 notions were enclosed in the assembled garments;
3,256 yards of ribbon, lingerie tape, bobbin, elastic;
2,044 yards of bias were purchased and 1,703 yards were cut by hand.

The Diocese of Pennsylvania during the year 1934, through your 
Supply Department, filled the requisitions of two hospitals, three schools 
and five missions. We also sent nineteen personal boxes and twenty 
Christmas gifts to missionaries.

Our success depends entirely upon those who work for us at the 
Church House and the Parish Auxiliaries. Without their help those of 
us in the office can accomplish nothing, and we want you all to know how 
much we appreciate all that you have done, and we want to tell you what 
a pleasure it is to work with such a cheerful and efficient band of workers.

We are suffering a little because of the growing realization in the 
Auxiliaries that the quota comes first. Of course that is true, but please 
remember that while the quota means bread and butter, or nowadays plain 
bread, the Supply Department means clothing, without which bread is not 
of much use.

We cannot leave you here without expressing to you our deep appreci-
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ation of the splendid response to our last appeal for money towards the 
“Ready-made Fund.” The collection taken at Mrs. Hill’s request, at the 
annual Auxiliary luncheon, on May 8, was $147.37, and we also received 
pledges at that luncheon for $75.00, so that our deficit of $262.00 was met 
all but $40.00, most of which has since come into this department. Cer­
tainly such loyalty cannot go unmentioned, and we are most grateful to 
every Auxiliary in this Diocese for coming so nobly to our rescue.

A d e l i n e  P .  P a u l .

TREASURER’S REPORT

RECEIPTS

Woman’s Auxiliary ______________ __________ _______________________$ 1,000.00
Personal Boxes ---------------- --------------------------------------------------------------  421.61
Miscellaneous __________ -................................................................ ................ ..... - 10.00
Telephone  .................................... ...................................................................-........... 1-25
Readymades ..........................................................................................   2,679.05
Freight ........................ ........................ ............................... - ............... — —..............  100
Christmas Package...................     5.00
Supply Shop..................... .................................................... .................. .........-......  500.00
Sale of Cut Garments........................................   969.13

$ 5,587.04

EXPENDITURES

Salary (Executive Secretary, Twelve Months)------------ ------------------------- .$ 1,300.00
Wool ____________________________________________   216.70

Petty Cash—
Janitor Service (Delivering Packages to Post Office)...............$ 321.60
Parcel Post, Express on Packages, Cut Garments, etc-- -------  26.82
Office Supplies, Miscellaneous----------- ------------------------------- 27.76
Freight, Express (Shipping Boxes to Mission Fields)............. .... 186.60
Postage -------------- ------- ---------- ----------------- ---------------------  33.13

------------ $ 591.37
Telephone ____________________       79.55
Readymades ---------------------------------------- ------------------ -................. ............  2,727.65
Freight ....................................................................................................................... 4.54
Personal Boxes ...............................-.........................................................-..............  475.44
Paper, Printing, etc..................................................         29.70
Sundries ....................       71.30
Packing Boxes ......................................~.................................... ........- ............ ....... 38.05
Christmas Packages.............................................................. ................................—• 5.00
U. S. Tax on Checks..............       2.68
Office Supplies..................      45.06

$ 5,587.04
Susan T rotter Seaver, Treasurer.
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THE SUPPLY SHOP

Bank Balance January 1, 1934---------------------- «....—------------------------ ------ $ 1,060.27
Deposited January to December, 1934, Inclusive------------------------------------  1,118.95

$ 2,179.22

Expenditures ______________________________________________________ $*1,547.49
including $5.00 gift to S. Dept, $203.03 advance to S. Dept.; $18.65 

U. S. Customs.

Balance___________________________________________________ $ 631.73

Collectible Bills _........ ............................. ---------- ------------------------------------ $ 248.20
203.03

$ 451.23
631.73

Cash on Hand____ ____ ________________ ________ ___________,________  29.52

Balance-------------- ----------------------------- ----- ------------------------------ --$ 1,112.48

Stock on Hand December, 1934-------------------------------- ------- ---------- ------$ 650.00

Mission Goods sold from Chinese Industrial Missions, Shanghai.
Chinese Industrial Missions, Ichang.
Chinese Industrial Missions, Glendale.
Fort Valley Industrial School. Georgia.
Penland Weavers and Potters.
Voorhees School.
Pennsylvania Association for the Blind.
Farmers’ Federation, Asheville.

Stationery from The Church Farm School.

LUNCHEON COMMITTEE
The Luncheon Committee of the Woman’s Auxiliary begs to make 

the following report:
We have served a luncheon for the officers of the five Committees 

each Wednesday from October to May, and from the profit over the 
expenses of these luncheons we have given to Miss Dickson for the Com­
mittee for the unemployed women $35.00.

Luncheon Committee,
M r s . J o h n  T h o m a s ,
M r s . H a r r y  S. H o l t ,

M r s . G e o r g e  B r e e d .
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1931 -1934

UNITED THANK OFFERING

Churches visited since your present Treasurer took office in April 
of 1932 ................................................................................................  144

Of this number the number of different Parishes visited was.............  110
Parishes visited twice or more during this period was.........................  34

Making a total of................................................................................  144
Of this number the different members of the U. T. O. Speaking Com­

mittee have covered.............................................................    ^36
The Diocesan Treasurer..........................    108

144
2 in New Jersey 
1 in Delaware
8 New Parishes started contributing to the U. T. O. during Triennium 
5 New Junior Woman’s Auxiliaries

55 Churches, including four J. W. A.s and one institution, have increased 
their offering during Triennium

Total Raised.......................................................$77,782.10

Taking out the months of June, July, August and September, a period 
of sixteen weeks annually, or forty-eight weeks out of the Triennium, in 
which there is practically no demand for speakers, leaves thirty-six weeks 
per year, or 108 weeks during the three years. Your Treasurer has made 
personally 108 addresses during that period, or an average of exactly one
each week.

Spring Offering 1934........................................$13,200.96
Fall Offering 1934............................................. 22,435.39*

Total......................................................$35,636.35

(’•‘Including Loose Offering at Atlantic City)
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UNEMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

Chairman
MRS. GEORGE WOODWARD

Notions
MRS. M. R. BUTLER

MRS. CHARLES R. PANCOAST
Executive Secretary 

MISS ANNA D. DICKSON

Treasurer Distribution
MISS ETHEL CUSHING 
MISS ANNE M. BOWEN 

MISS FRANCIS E. LIVINGSTON

Assembling
MRS. WM. B. CAMPBELL

Inspection

Preparation of Materials for Cutting
MIS'S ELIZA DAVIDS

MISS ELIZ. STORROW 
MISS ANNE RANDALL 

MRS. WM. A. CORNELIUS 
MRS. WM. TUTTLE

A report should include in addition to the figures, a study of which 
show the carrying forward of the established work, a, glance backward over 
the past year to bring out the changes which have evolved during that time

The work of the Unemployment Committee has dropped in volume 
and quantity behind that of previous years. The past Winter has brought 
an increase in the amount of financial aid or relief through Governmental 
channels. This has decreased in some ways the demand for the work- 
relief offered by this Committee. However, there is a constant need for 
the work on the part of a group of women who are for some reason ineligible 
for County Relief or who are making a desperate effort to avoid the 
necessity for such support. There are amongst us some women whom we 
still feel can most appropriately be helped by giving them sewing. There 
must always be considered the benefit of occupation. The office of the 
Committee still remains a place of refuge to many women in distress.

The amount of work we have done has been controlled always by the 
funds in hand. We now give an average weekly payment of $2.00 where 
we originally allowed $7.50. This results in our women having only the 
bare necessities. At least seven of our women workers have cost our 
Committee almost nothing; every piece of their work has brought its own 
monetary return. The Committee, by maintaining this office, has been the 
means of furnishing them with such work—what is known as “special 
work.” The women of lesser skill have made plain, strong garments, 
which have been distributed as follows:
Diocese of Pennsylvania—Church Institutions and Missions------- ---- ------------- 4,812

Domestic, Indian and Colored Field--------------------------------------------------------— 3,435
Blue Ridge Industrial School, Bris, Va---------------------------------------- 468
Miss Lillian Brown, Alberne, Va----------------------------------------------- 254
Grace Memorial Mission, Lynnwood, Va------------------------------- ------- 130
Grub Hill Community, Chula, Va---------------------------- *------------ -----  414
Captain and Mrs. Moss, Boonesville, Va----- ------- ------------------------  245
Miss Annie Park, Mission Home, Va--- ---------------------------------------- 164
Mrs. Philip Peters, Stanley, Va----- ------------------ -------------------------  235
St. Barnabas Mission, Havana, Ark-------------- ------------------------------  413
St. Paul’s School, Lawrenceville, Va______________ ____ _— -------- 454
Mrs- John H. Scott, W. Point, Va---------------------------------------------  33
St. Michael’s, Ethete, Wyo----------------- -------------------------- ------------- 625

Civic Groups
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Parish Auxiliaries have responded to the needs of this Committee as 
never before, and we are deeply grateful to them for their constant help. 
Their gifts have been a continual manifestation of their Christian bearing 
of one another’s burdens. May they all have the satisfaction of feeling 
they have helped fellow-Churchwomen over hard, rough paths, and that to 
them is written this letter just received:

“I try hard in every way to do right and lead a good life 
and your door at the Church House was the only open one to 
me for kindness and a little love. Please don’t close it.”

A. D. D ickson for Mrs. George Woodward.

UNEMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE—TREASURER’S REPORT

Balance May 31, 1934--------------------------
Receipts, June 1, 1934 to April 30, 1935—

.$ 1,450.80

Overhead Fund :
*Contributions ___
tSales of Garments.

.$ 2,782.65 

. 577.41
-$ 3,360.06

Wage Fund:
*Contributions ___
tSales of Garments.

.$ 4,289.73 

. 948.23

Miscellaneous
-$ 5,237.96 
. 221.95

8,819.97

$10,270.77
Disbursements, June 1, 1934 to April 30, 1935—•

Overhead Fund:
Materials (20,520 yards).............................. .......................... ‘
Notions ----------- -----------------------------------------------------
Office (Salaries, Expressage, Postage, Printing, Cuttings,

.$ 2,600.24
326.88

Miscellaneous
Wages for Women.

Telephone, etc. ) 1,982.93
4,912.80

169.50
-$ 9,992.35

BALANCE, APRIL 30, 1935.-------- ,---------------------------------------
*The contributions were received from the following sources :

.$ 278.42

Individuals and Parishes. 
United Campaign --------

.$ 6,422.38 

.. 650.00

$ 7,072.38
•(•Represents 1,028 pieces of special work.

A. D. D ickson for P hebe B. P ancoast, Treasurer.
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REPORT OF DEVOTIONAL CHAIRMAN

Through the Auxiliary Nezvs preparation was made and programs 
suggested for the Church-wide Quiet Day for Prayer and the World Day 
of Prayer. The Chairman participated in leading at the Germantown 
local observance in the First Presbyterian Church.

The Chairman spoke in the interest of the devotional aspects of 
Auxiliary work at the January meeting of the Germantown Convocation 
and assisted in leading the devotions at the March meeting of the same 
group. She has responded to all invitations to speak to Parish branches. 
An outline program for a year’s devotional activity in Parish branches has 
been published in the Auxiliary News.

The Chairman has requested one of our diocesan clergy, Dr. Tuke, 
to submit a form of prayer and meditation for the Church-wide Quiet Day 
for Prayer that may be used in this Diocese in connection with or as a 
substitute for the one that may be furnished by the National Executive 
Board.

R u t h  M. M o r r is , Chairman.
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ANNUAL REPORT OF MISSIONARY EDUCATION
OFFICERS

Director—Mrs. James F. Bullitt, 3846 Oak Road, Germantown.
Secretary—Mrs. A. Basil Lyons, 1836 Delancey Street.
'treasurer—Mrs. Jasper W. Nicolls, 1701 Harris Road, Chestnut Hill.
Convocational Secretaries—

North Philadelphia: Mrs. T. S. Gossling, 2110 North Eighteenth Street.
South Philadelphia : Mrs. Frank Bonynge, 2631 Wharton Street.
West Philadelphia : Mrs. M. B. Carson, 214 Avon Road, Merion.
Germantown : Miss Margaret Brown, Alden Park, Germantown.
Norristown: Mrs. Charles Hunsicker, Fort Washington.
Chester : Mrs. W. W. Morris, Radnor Inn, Radnor.
An Educational Secretary or Informer in every Parish.

“America first, not in pride, arrogance and disdain of other races and 
peoples, but in sympathy, love, understanding—in blazing a new trail along 
which please God, other nations will follow, into the new Jerusalem, where 
wars shall be no more.”

A marathon round table, understanding and co-operation as a preven­
tion of war.—Mrs. Frank Miles Day.

Discipleship, theme for Triennium; leading, Mrs. Van Harlingen.
Educational Day should have been attended by the 98 Parish Educa­

tional Secretaries ; 56 Branches need Educational Secretaries.
Convocations : Six Educational Convocational Secretaries, Fall meet­

ings in Chester, Germantown, South and West Philadelphia, Spring meet­
ing in Norristown.

Mrs. Bonynge : Twelve classes normal school, institutes and meetings ; 
1000 people reached.

Mrs. Fulweiler: Spring class in normal school, many addresses; 
reached 600.

Mrs. J. H. Moore, Provincial President: Fall class for leaders and 
Bible class, institutes.

Mrs. Lyons assisted normal class and made charts.
In Epiphany classes were led by Mrs. Lyons, Miss Marion Brown, 

Mrs. Dean Parker, Mrs. W. W. Morris, Sister Mary Kathleen, Mrs. 
Hunsicker. Bishop Tait blessed active leaders, and they met in Holy Week 
to talk over Lenten work.

Missionaries in Japan : Miss C. R. Powell, Dr. Mabel Elliott, Rev. 
Frank Moss.

Closing Meeting : Dr. Mabel Elliott, from St. Luke’s Medical Center, 
Tokyo, Japan.

30 Active Leaders.... ....... ......... ..... -........Fine subject, charts
54 Classes ____________ -______________ Great enthusiasm
26 Institutes___ 1__________________ Splendid co-operation
45 Other Contacts____________ Excellent leader’s manual

125 Contacts, over 3,000 attending.
Offering to aid Mrs. Reifsnider feed starving little children in Minami 

Senju, near Yamaguchi Settlement, Tokyo, $692.55.
In trying to understand Japan we found we are understanding our 

own problems. We have become sympathetic; our prejudice vanished. 
On the tomb of a Christian Japanese are words for our ideal :

“I  for Japan 
Japan for the World 
The World for Christ 
And All for God”

M a r g a r e t  E. B u l l i t t , Educational Chairman.
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THE LEAGUE OF INTERCESSORS OF 
THE CHURCH LEAGUE FOR THE ISOLATED

1931.

We shall not repeat what we have reported monthly in the News 
Letter and the Diocesan Church News, but we do wish to say that the work 
is steadily growing and deepening in its contacts. More of the clergy and 
the laity are coming to realize its value.

It is our aim to be of use to every parish and every organization. We 
have had five meetings during the year; our intercessors have taken part 
in the Armistice Day of Quiet and the World War Day of Prayer. The 
Bible Readings were sent at Advent, the Bishop’s letter with greeting card 
at Christmas, and a card at Easter. Many visits have been paid, and letters 
written and acknowledged.

Due to the inspiration of an aged colored woman, who gave us one 
penny “to start some good missionary work,” fifty dollars and twenty-five 
cents was raised by decorating and selling match boxes, and sent to St. 
Michael’s and All Angels’ Home for Crippled Colored Children. Let the 
defeatists in the Church who may read this take courage and get to work!

We had hoped to publish before this a small pamphlet giving the aims 
and methods of the work in this Diocese, but we shall not do so until we 
are better satisfied with what we have to offer.

Deaconess Colesberry has made a schedule of Thanksgivings and 
Intercessions with questions, which we feel will be very useful and helpful 
to everyone in the work.

As the number of our intercessors has increased from 37 to about 
650, and the workers from 7 to more than 50, the item of postage is a 
large one.

We are very grateful for a very generous gift of 800 three cent 
stamps, and also for a few contributions of money. We would be very 
glad to have any number of Associate Members, giving any amounts, from 
twenty-five cents up a year, thus lifting somewhat the burden of support 
from the Woman’s Auxiliary treasury.

The co-operation of the other Church organizations and the sense of 
fellowship with them and with our intercessors is very rewarding.

In this scattered and silent congregation of intercessors who can tell 
what power may be released for the coming of the Kingdom of God ?

So we are always wondering, wondering long,
Because we do not see 

Some one, unknown perhaps, and far away,
On bended knee.

L e t i t i a  G l e n n  B i d d l e , Chairman.
Andalusia, Pa., June 25, 1935.

Secretary and Librarian Treasurer
MISS E. H. SMITH MRS. ALBERT HILL

Box No. 113, Flourtown, Pa. 9 College Ave., Swarthmore, Pa.
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THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB

The Church Periodical Club is deeply grateful to the Woman’s Auxil­
iary for the opportunity of bringing a little of the work before you at this 
time. The earnest endeavor of this year has had more encouraging results 
than the past two years.

There are 2,287 magazines being sent regularly, either weekly or 
monthly; 188 Bibles and Testaments have been sent, 1058 prayer books 
and hymnals; other books, theological and secular, 6,524; tracts and Church 
School papers, 7,179; odd magazines, 69,718; Christmas and Easter cards, 
42,893; picture cards and calendars, 8,995; carols, music, sheets and books, 
615; miscellaneous Christmas gifts, 2,646.

Some of these figures sound rather large, but the need is so very great 
that every parish and mission in our Diocese should feel it a privilege to 
serve their neighbors in this way all over the world.

It is hoped that each one here has read the article, “Send Good Books, 
We Too Would Learn,” by Rev. Alexander Macbeth in the April issue of 
“The Spirit of Missions.” In this article Mr. Macbeth has given 'such a 
vivid description of the work being done by the C. P. C. in North Dakota.

Similar reports comp from other mission fields; books, pictures and 
magazines for work among the Indians, the rural work in the West and 
South, work among the seamen. The Seamen’s Church Institute of 
America has seventeen stations on our coasts, three of them very near u s; 
two in Philadelphia and one at Marcus Hook. There are 238,000 men 
pass yearly through these seventeen stations; 250,000 magazines and 
100,000 books are required to supply these stations.

The furnishing and replenishing of libraries, both at home and abroad, 
is another branch of the Church Periodical Club’s work.

The library and literary departments of St. George’s Cathedral, Jeru­
salem; St. Paul’s University, Central Theological College, Diocesan 
Libraries in Kyoto and Tohoko; St. Luke’s, St. Margaret’s and St. Agnes’ 
Schools are all the work of the C. P. C.

Our Diocesan branch has had a helping hand in all of these projects.

At the Convention last October the Church Periodical Club was placed 
on the National Board of the Woman’s Auxiliary, which means that we 
take our part in the rank and file of all the missionary works of the Church. 
While still a separate organization, with its own by-laws and rules, the C. 
P. C. now has a member serving on the National Board, thus bringing into 
closer contact all the working agencies of our glorious Church.

M r s . H e r b e r t  O n y x , Chairman.
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January 9, 1935

MISSIONARIES IN THE FOREIGN FIELD WHO HAVE 
GONE OUT FROM THE DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA

Cuba—  Miss Sarah W. Ashhurst (U. T. O.), Principal All Saints’ School, Guan­
tanamo (now in this country on indefinite leave).

China—Miss Josephine E. Budd, Instructor, St. John’s College, Jessfield, Shanghai.
N. Tokyo—Dr. Mabel E. Elliott, Physician in charge of Pediatric Department, 

St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo.
China—Dr. J. C. McCracken, Physician, St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai. 

Alqsjta^-Miss Dorothea L. McHenry, Nurse, Anvik.
China—Miss Florence E. Moore, Teacher, St. Faith’s School, Yangchow. 
China—Dr. H. H. Morris, Physician, St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai.

Japan—Mr. Frank H. Moss, Jr., Sendai.
Japan—Miss Cecilia R. Powell (U. T. O.), Evangelistic Worker, Fukui.

China—Rev. E. L. Souder, Hankow.
Shanghai—Miss Rachel M. Walker (U. T. O.), Teacher, St. Mary’s Hall, 

Shanghai.
Alaska—Rev. Merwin L. Wanner, Fairbanks.
Mexico—Rev. William Watson, Tampico.
Philippine Islands—Rev. R. F. Wilner, Easter School, Baguio.
Philippine Islands—Rev. Timothy E. Woodward.
China—Dr. Mary L. James, Church General Hospital, Hankow.
Shanghai—Rev. E. A. Forster, Yangchow, China.

And in addition the following Missionary Bishops—
Rt. Rev. William P. Remington, D. D., Missionary Bishop of Eastern Oregon, 

Pendleton, Oregon.
Rt. Rev. George A. Beecher, D. D., Missionary Bishop of Western Nebraska, 

Hastings, Nebraska.
Rt. Rev. Edward M. Cross, D. D., Missionary Bishop of Spokane, Spokane, 

Washington.
And twelve clergy working in Missionary Districts but who are not under the 

National Council.

U. T. O. Missionaries in the Domestic Field who have gone out from the Diocese 
of Pennsylvania-
North Carolina—Miss Marion Bodey, Good Samaritan Hospital, Charlotte, North 

Carolina.
Arizona—Miss Ella E. Davis, Good Shepherd Mission, Fort Defiance, Arizona.
South Dakota—Sister Annie A. Horner, Church Army, Pine Ridge Reservation, 

South Dakota.

North Carolina—Miss Elsie Catherine Waitz, Appalachian School, Penland, North 
Carolina.
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PRESIDENTS OF PARISH AUXILIARIES
P a r ish  or M issictn P resident

Advent, Kennett Square........ Mrs. James N. Meadowcroft

Advocate, Philadelphia.......... Mrs. George N. E. Smith
Advocate, No. 2 .........................Mrs. T. L. Gossling
All Hallows, Wyncote...............Mrs. Howard S. Eckels

Junior ....................................Miss Helen Rorer

All Saints Mission, D arby... Mrs. W. L. Eevergood 
Junior ................................... Mrs. J. A. Rainville

All Saints, Moyamensing, Mrs. John E. Hill
Junior ........................... Miss R. _C. Palaio

All Saints, Norristown.............Mrs. Reinoehl Knipe

All Saints, Torresdale..............Mrs. Joseph Phillips
All Saints, Wynnewood. . . . .  Mrs. J. O. Hackenberg
Annunciation, Philadelphia.. .Miss A. B. Tolley 
Ascension Mission,

Parkesburg..,........................ Mrs. Russell Catelle
Ascension Mission,

Rhawnhurst............................Mrs, William Martin
Atonement. Morton...................Mrs. Joseph Hölscher
Beloved Disciple, Phila............Mrs. Ida C. Scott
Calvary, Conshohocken.............Mrs. George T. Lukens

Calvary, Germantown...............Mrs. Eewis G. Morris

Junior W. A...........................Miss Miriam Hussey
Calvary, Rockdale...................... Mrs. R. Kemp
Calvary, Northern Liberties.. Mrs. A. C. Tollinger
Christ, Media.......................... Mrs. Richard Crockford

Junior Woman’s Auxiliary. .Mrs. P. M. Dickson

Christ, Philadelphia.............. . M iss Katherine M. Childs
Christ, Pottstown........ ........... , Mrs. Ray Rutter

Christ, Ridley Park.............. Mrs. J. E. Fleming

Christ, Upper Merion
(Bridgeport)........................ .Miss Julia A. McCoy

Christ Church and
St. Michael’s ............ .... .Mrs. John A. Slemons

Church Training &
Deaconess School............ .Miss Elizabeth Parker

Covenant, Philadelphia........ .Mrs. C. Shires
Crucifixion, Philadelphia.. . . Mrs Edna R. Ware
Emmanuel, Holmesburg........ Mrs. Austin G. Greer
Junior Woman’s Auxiliary.. .Mrs. Franklin K. Lyman

Emmanuel, Kensington.......... Mary McCreight,
Emmanuel Mission, 

Quakertown.......................... Mrs F. L. Henderson

Epiphany, Germantown........ .Mrs. O. C. Lippincott
Epiphany Mission,

Roversford.................... ........ Mrs. Toseph Donohue
Epiphany, Sherwood............ .. Mrs. S. S. Cflsworth

Gloria Dei, Philadelphia.. . . .Miss Margaret Howe

Rood Samaritan, Paoli........
Good Shepherd Memorial, 

Germantown ; ........ .

Mrs Alfred P. Lohman

.Mrs. Edward Wiener

Good Shepherd, Kensington. .Mrs. E. L. Templin

Good Shepherd Rosemont . .Mrs. Carroll B. Nicholls
Grace, Hulmeville................. .Mrs. Thos. B. Longhurst
Grace, Mt. Airy.................... . Mrs. Holman White

Grace, I’hiladelpliia.............. .Mrs. John G. Hooven

Holy Apostles, Philadelphia. .Mrs. Alfred M. Gray

Holy Comforter Memorial
Chapel, Philadelphia........... Mrs. Isabel Brothers

Holy Communion Chapel, 
Philadelphia........................ • Mrs. Howard S. Hipwell

Uoly Innocents, Tacony.. . . .Mrs. Fred Rodgers
33

A ddress

Box 93, Kennett Square, 
!%.

2313 N. 19th St., Phila.
2120 N. 13th St., Phila.
Wyncote, Pa.
Glenside Ave., Wyncote, 

Pa.
Sharon Hill, Pa.
Hirst Terrace,

Oakmont, Pa.
1327 Wolf St., Phila.
2242 S. 23rd St., Phila.
549 Haws Ave., 

Norristown, Pa.
Torresdale, Phila.
Wynnewood, Pa.
J 33J N. 13th St., Phila.

Parkesburg, Pa.

Parkesburg, Pa.
34 Myrtle St., Morton, Pa.
623 N. 57th St., Phila.
East Fifth Ave., 

Conshohocken, Pa.
318 Manlieim St., Gtn., 

Phila.
5400 Greene St., Gtn.
Glen Riddle, Pa.
819 N. 41st St., Phil&
101 Monroe St.,

Media, Pa.
324 N. Princeton Ave., 

Swarthmore, Pa.
1906 Sansom St., Phila.
701 High St.,

Pottstown, Pa.
405 Ridley Ave.,

Ridley Park, Pa.

1538 DeKalb St., 
Norristown, Pa.

229 W. Johnson St., Gtn.

708 Spruce St., Phila.
158 Grange Ave., Phila.
1332 S. 46th St., Phila.
4250 Rliawn St., Phila.
3302 Rhawn St., 

Holmesburg, Pa.
Woodbury Heights, N. J.
633 Juniper St.,

Lansdale, Pa.
6326 Burbridge St., 

Germantown
Royersford, Pa.
3 E. Providence Rd., 

Lansdowne, Pa.
244 E. Highland Ave., 

Chestnut Hill, Pa.
Devon, Pa.

408 W. Chelten Ave., 
Gtn.. Phila.

5332 Haverford Ave., 
Phila.

Bryn Mawr, Pa.
Hulmeville, Pa.
153 Mt. Airy Ave.,

Mt. Airy, Phila.
229 S. Lynn Blvd., 

Upper Darby
5965 Overbrook Ave., 

Overbroolc

244 South 40th St., Phila.

6318 City Line Ave., 
Phila.

4521 Tyson St., Phila.
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PRESIDENTS OF PARISH AUXILIARIES (Continued)
P a r ish  or M issio n P resident A ddress

Holy Nativity Memorial,
Rockledge ............................Mrs. R. R. Boggs

Holy Sacrament Mission,
Highland Park. . ................ Mrs. Frank R. Whitely

Junior Miss Elizabeth Lukens

Holy Trinity Mission,
Lansdale..............................  Mrs. Robert W. Stuart

Holy Trinity, Philadelphia.. Mrs. John D. Samuel
Junior ....................................Miss Louise Fewell

Holy Trinity .
Chapel, Philadelphia............. Mrs. Thomas McLeister

Holy Trinity, West Chester. Mrs. Charles E. Hayward 
House of Prayer,

Branchtown.. . . ..................... Mrs. Frank Robinson
Incarnation Mission,

Morrisville...............................Mrs. Alda L. Tettemer

Incarnation, Philadelphia. . . .  .Mrs. Norman V. P. Levis 
Mediator Chapel., Philada.. .  Mrs. Edward B. Syle 
Junior Woman’s Auxiliary..  Mrs. Ira W. Betts

Messiah, Gwynedd. . ............... Mrs.
Messiah, Philadelphia............. Mrs.
Nativity Chapel,

Germantown...........................Mrs.
Our Saviour, Jenkintowu........ Mrs.

Montgomery Harris 
Clarkson Thorp

H. T. Luderssen 
Edward Jobbins

Phillips Brooks Memorial
Chapel, Philadelphia............. Mrs. Edgar C. Young

Prince of Peace Chapel,
Philadelphia............................ Miss KM»». Morns

Redeemer, Bryn Mawr...........Mrs. Chas. C. Norris
Junior ....................  Miss Mary Earp

Redeemer Mission,
Springfield ........................... Mrs. Clifton Underhill

Redemption;, Philadelphia.. .  .Mrs. Alfred L. Rhodes

Resurrection, Philadelphia. •• Mrs. John C. Applegate 
Junior Woman’s Auxiliary.. Mrs. Joseph Brown

St. "Aided Chapel,
Cheltenham............................. Mrs. W. N. Stevenson

St. Alban, Roxborough........ Mrs. Israel James

8123 Henning St.,
Fox Chase, Phila.

7000 Sellars Ave., 
Bywood

Cedar Lane,
Upper Darby, Pa.

Lansdale, Pa.
2015 Pine St., Phila.
1924 Pine St., Phila.

2217 Pine St., Phila.
W-esttown, Pa.

5916 Camac St., Phila.

200 N. Pennsylvania 
Ave., Morrisville, Pa.

110 W. Coulter St., Gtn.
5017 Cedar Ave.. Phila.
5104 DeLancey St.,

Phila.
Gwynedd Valley, Pa.
1201 Foulkrod St., Phila.

6121 Wayne Ave., Gtn.
122 Township Line, 

Jenkintowu, Pa.

5817 Filbert St., Phila.

2020 DeLancey Place, 
Phila.
Bryn Mawr, Pa.

Bryn Mawr, Pa.

34 Greenhill Rd., 
Springfield

15 E. Baltimore Ave.,
M edia

3540 N. Broad St., Phila.
1601 W. Venango St., 

Phila.

19 Elm Ave.,
Cheltenham, Pa.

4249 Houghton St., 
Roxborough, Phila.

St. Ambrose Mission,
Philadelphia...................... . .  Mrs. John Hall

St. Andrew Mission,
Somerton............................ . .Mrs. W. V. Eckert

St. Andrew, West Philada... . Mrs. Thomas Shallcross

Junior .............................. . .  Mrs. George T. Davis
St. Anne Mission,

Willow Grove.................. . .  Mrs. Charles Beck

St. Asaph, Bala.................... .. Mrs. Randall Williams, Jr.

St. Asapli, Bala, Junior Mrs. H. Herbert Parcher

3427 “B” St.,
Kensington, Phila.

'l'revose Road,
Soinerton, Pa.

3722 Spring Garden St., 
Phila.

314 N. 37th St., Phila.

Decatur Ave.,
Willow Grove, Pa.

N. Wynnewood Rd., 
Wynnewood, Pa.

305 Landrillo Road, 
Bala-Cynwyd, Pa.

St. Augustine Mission,
Philadelphia...... ....................Mrs. Ethel Loveday

St. Barnabas Mission,
Germantown........................... Mrs. Ruth Brinkley

St. Bartholomew;....................Mrs. Horace Eyre

1836 N. 21st St., Pliila.

5411 Tacoma St., Gtn. 
6000 Torresdale Ave., 

Pliila.
St Clement, Philadelphia___Mrs. Edwin M. Luckenbach 2621 N. Douglas St.

P i l l i »
St. Cyprians, Philadelphia.. Mrs. Clark 
St. Cyril Mission,

Coatesville............................ .Mrs. John C. Wilson, Sr.

St. David, Radnor.............. ..M iss Beulah Coates
Tunier ...................................Miss Lee Brooks

St'. Faith’s Mission,
Brookline ........................ .. • Mrs. Eugene B. Ritter

8509 Lindbergh Blvd.

705 Merchant St., 
Coatesville, Pa. 

Berwyn, Pa.
Berwyn, Pa.

1221 Edgewood Road, 
Brookline
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P a r ish  or M issio n P resident

St. George, Ardmore............ Mrs. Frederick Seymour
St. George Mission,

Richmond, Phila.................. •Charles Arnold

St. George Mission,
Venango, Phila.................... Airs. Yeo

St. George,
West Philadelphia.............. Airs. J. A. Cuerten

St. Giles Mission,
Stonehurst............................. Airs. Alexander MacRae

St. James, Downingtown.... Mrs. C. S. Rutter

St. James, Kiugsessing........
St. James Mission,

Larlghorne.............................

• Airs. J. W. Anderson

Mrs. Alinnie P. Bowman

S't. James, Perkiomen Airs. Arthur Rasmussen

St. Tames, Philadelphia........ Mrs. Henry Dillard
St. James Mission,

Prospect Park (M oore)... .Airs. Clarence M. James
St. James the Less,

Philadelphia.......................... .Airs. Louis AT. Evans
St. John, Concord (W ard).. Airs. Leroy James
St. John, Cynwyd.................. Airs. J. Gray Duncan

Junior Woman’s Auxiliary.,.Mrs. Spencer D. Wright
St. John the Divine,

Philadelphia......................... .Airs. Adelle Burroughs
St. John the Evangelist, 

Lansdowne ......................... Mrs. James T. Davis

Tumor Woman’s Auxiliary. . Airs. Chas. Allen
St. John the Evangelist, 

Philadelphia........................ .Rev. H. Cresson McHenry
St. Tolin Free, Philada........ . Airs. AI. Creelman
St. John, Norristown............ .Aliss Lydia West

St. John Mission, West 
Oak L a n e ............ .............. . Miss Mary Hathen

St. Jude and the Nativity.. . Mrs. Wiliam K. Hamilton

St. Luke, Bustleton.............. .Mrs. Stanley D. Wilkinson

St. Luke, Germantown........ .Airs. Wm. IT. Jackson
St. Luke, Kensington............ .Airs. E. L. Templin

St. Luke, Newtown.............. .Mrs. Harry C. Case

Junior ................................. .Mrs. Amos Bond
St. Luke and the Epiphany, 

Philadelphia .................... • Airs. Joseph B. Hutchinson
St. Mark, Frankford............ . Mrs. Clifford Fowler
St. Mark, Honeybrook........ . Mrs. Amos Leisey
St. Mark, Philadelphia........ . Mrs. John A. Brown, Jr.

St. Martin, Oak Lane.......... .Rev. P. G. Hall

St. Martin, Radnor. . . . . . . . .Airs. Edward W. Higgins
Junior Woman’s Auxiliary. .Airs. H. K. Seal
St. Martin-in-the-l7ields........ .Mrs. L. IT. Sanford

Junior ................................ .Aliss Polly Lear

St. Mary, Ardmore.............. . Mrs. Francis M. Cresson

Junior ................................. .Airs. Joseph Pugh
St. Mary, Hamilton Village, 

Philadelphia........................ . Airs. Thomas Walker
St. Mary Chapel (St. Mark)., .Airs. Marie Brown
S’t. Mary Memorial, W ayne.. .Miss Emily G. Fenimore

Junior ................................. . Aliss Catherine Bard

St. Mary Pro Cathedral.. . Airs. George M. Coates
St. Matthew, I'rancisville... .Auxiliary No. 1

Airs. Caroline S. Berger

A ddress 

Ardmore, Pa.
2438 E. Indiana Ave., 

Phila.

2741 E. Pacific St., Phila.

510!) Hazel Ave., Phila.

]]2  Kent Rd., Stonehtirst 
231 El Lancaster Ave., 

Downingtown, Pa.
2000 S. 70th St.

Station Ave.,
Langliorne, Pa.

Park Ave.,
Collegeville, Pa.

234 S. 30th St., Phila.

915 11th Ave.,
Prospect Park 

323!) Queen F.ane, Phila 
Chester Heights, Pa.
330 Llandrillo Rd., 

Bala-Cynwyd 
Wynnewood, Pa.

558 N. 58th St., Phila.

20 Dudley Ave., 
Lansdowne, Pa. 

Marshall ltd., Lansdowne

225 S. 3rd St., Phila. 
3050 Helen St., Phila. 
1206 DeKalb St., 

Norristown, Pa.
7177 Georgian Rd.,

W. Oak Lane 
1221 W. Lehigh Ave., 

Phila.
Newtown Road,

Bustleton, Phila.
3105 Queen Lane, Gtn. 
5332 Haverford Ave., 

Phila.
35 Court St.,

Newtown, Pa.
Newtown, Pa.

Bryn Mawr, Pa.
1032 Granite St., Phila. 
Supplee, Pa.
224 W. Rittenliouse S'q., 

Phila.
10th St. and Oak Lane, 

Phila.
Box 25, Ithan, Pa. 
Harrison Rd., Ithan, Pa. 
7949 Winston Rd., 

Chestnut Hill 
319 W. Mermaid Lane, 

Chestnut Hill 
126 Valley Rd.,

Ardmore, Pa. 
Haverford, Pa.

The Church House, Phila. 
2006 Eitzwater St., Phila. 
206 Poplar Ave.,

Wayne, Pa.
215 Bloomingdale Ave., 

Wayne, Pa.
1721 Pine St., Phila.

1728 Master St., Phila.
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St. Matthew, Francisville.. .  .Auxiliary No. 2
Mrs. Joseph Harrison

St. Matthias, Philadelphia.. .  Auxiliary No. 1
Mrs. Charles P. Shoffner 

St. Matthias, Philadelphia.. .  Auxiliary No. 2
Mrs. John T. MacBlain

St. Michael and All Angels
Chapel, Philadelphia...........Sister Emily Margaret

St. Michael Chapel, Yeadon.Mrs. Frank Siddall

St. Nathaniel, Philada.............Mrs. F. L. Hughes
St. Paul, Chester......................Mrs. Orlando Harvey

Junior ....................................Mrs. George Carter

St. Paul, Chestnut H ill............. Mrs. C. Bradford Fraley

St. Paul, Doylestown.................Mrs. H. LeRoy Kister

Junior ................................... Miss Mary McKinstry

St. Paul, Elkins Park........... Mrs. Philip J. Steinmetz, Jr.

St. Paul, Overbrook............. Mrs. George H. Johnston

Junior W. A....................... Mrs. Wm. Hewson
St. Paul’s Memorial,

Philadelphia ........................ Mrs. James M. Haziett
St. Paul, West Whiteland.. .Mrs. P. L. Dashiell 
St. Peter, Germantown..........Mrs. James E. Gibson

Junior Woman’s Auxiliary.. Miss Anna Downs
St. Peter, Philadelphia.......... Mrs. George B. Roberts
St. Peter, Phoenixville............ Mrs. J. Clarence Parsons

St. Peter, W e ld o n .............. Mrs. George P. Freeman

St. Philip, Philadelphia........ Mrs. C. J. Cutting

St. Stephen Bridesburg.......... Mrs. Jacob Seifert

St. Stephen,
Clifton Heights Junior . .  Mis Helen Merkins

St. Stephen, Norwood..............Mrs. F. E. Heere

J u n io r ........ .................   Miss Elizabeth Smith

St. Stephen, Philadelphia.. .  .Miss Laura Bell 
St. Thomas, Philadelphia.. .  .Mrs. Isabella Hamill

St. Thomas, Whitemarsli.. . .  Miss Maurice J. Crean

Junior ................................... Mrs. William J. Elkins
St. Timothy, Roxborough. . . .  Miss Elizabeth Wolfenden

St. Titus Mission, Elmwood. . .Deaconess Adams
The Saviour, West P liila ... .Mrs. Henry T. Dechert

Junior ................................ Dorothy Shelmire
Transfiguration Mission, 

Philadelphia........................ . Mrs. George W. Pelter
Trinity Memorial, Ambler.. .Mrs. F. M. Lang
Trinity, Coatesville.............. Mrs. Ellis Stern

Trinity Mission,
Collingdale. . . .  .•................ . Mrs. William Stevenson

Trinity Mission,
Gulph Mills........................ .Mrs. John McPenk

Trinity, Oxford...................... .Mrs. Waldemar Jansen, Ji
Trinity, Swarthmore............ . Mrs. J. Jarden Guenther
Junior Woman’s Auxiliary. .Mrs. R. C. Ammerman

Village‘ Chapel, Philadelphia. Mrs. Essie V. Morris

Zion, Philadelphia.......... .. Walter E. Krotee
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A ddress

937 E. Stafford St., Gin.

718 N. 19th St., Phila.

888 N. Beechwood St., 
Pliila.

605 N. 43rd St., Pliila.
238 Kent Rd.,

Yeadon, Pa.
3108 Hartville St., Pliila.
602 W. 9th St.,

Chester, Pa.
2500 Chestnut St., 

Chester, Pa.
Chestnut Ave.,

Chestnut Hill, Pa.
105 W. Court St., 

Doylestown, Pa.
Golf View Rd., 

Doylestown, Pa.
7809 York Road,

Elkins Park, Pa.
6380 W. Columbia Ave., 

Pliila.
6300 Overbrook Ave.,

J1.813 S. Broad St.
1939 Panama St., Phila.
500 W. Chelten Ave., 

Germantown, Phila.
4919 Pulaski Ave., Gtn.
411 S. Carlisle St., Pliila.
Main St. and Virginia 

Ave., Phoenixville, Pa.
224 Rosemore Ave., 

Glenside, Pa.
Lincoln Court Apts., 

Overbrook, Phila.
1815 Margaret St., 

Frankford, Pliila.
234 Prospect Ave.,

Clifton Heights
321 Mohawk Ave., 

Norwood, Pa.
Mohawk Ave.,

Norwood, Pa.
1428 Spruce St., Phila.
2335 W. Oxford St., 

Phila.
9343 Stenton Ave., 

Chestnut Hill, Pa.
Penllyn, Pa.
5901 Ridge Ave., 

Roxboro, Pa.
1117 Spruce St., Pliila.
300 S'. 41st St., Phila.
5229 "Wissahickon Ave., 

Germantown

2645 S. 3rd St., Phila.
Fort Washington, Pa.
1143 Sterling St., 

Coatesville, Pa.

223 Lincoln Ave., 
Collingdale

R. F. D. No. 1, 
Conshohockeri, Pa.

411 Gilliam St.,
Lawndale, Phila. 
Swarthmore, Pa.

300 Yale Ave., 
Swarthmore, Pa.

2301 W. Hagert St.,
Phila.

4955 N. 9th St., Phila.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 




